

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 48 EAP 2014

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. and THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF
PHILADELPHIA,

Appellants,

v.

DENTAL BENEFIT PROVIDERS, INC., UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, INC. d/b/a UNITEDHEALTHCARE COMMUNITY PLAN,
and HEALTHAMERICA PENNSYLVANIA, INC., d/b/a COVENTRYCARES,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court in Case No. 945 C.D.
2013, Reversing the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records in No.
AP 2012-2017
(*Eiseman II*)**

Benjamin D. Geffen, Esq.
Pa. Bar No. 310134
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
bgeffen@pilcop.org
Phone: 267-546-1308
Fax: 215-627-3183

Counsel for Appellants

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 49 EAP 2014

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. and THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF
PHILADELPHIA,

Appellants,

v.

AETNA BETTER HEALTH INC., HEALTH PARTNERS OF PHILADELPHIA,
INC., KEYSTONE MERCY HEALTH PLAN, and DENTAQUEST, LLC,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court in Case No. 957 C.D.
2013, Reversing the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records in No.
AP 2012-2017
(*Eiseman II*)**

Benjamin D. Geffen, Esq.
Pa. Bar No. 310134
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
bgeffen@pilcop.org
Phone: 267-546-1308
Fax: 215-627-3183

Counsel for Appellants

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 50 EAP 2014

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. and THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF
PHILADELPHIA,

Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court in Case No. 958 C.D.
2013, Reversing the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records in No.
AP 2012-2017
(*Eiseman II*)**

Benjamin D. Geffen, Esq.
Pa. Bar No. 310134
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
bgeffen@pilcop.org
Phone: 267-546-1308
Fax: 215-627-3183

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. Verifying Compliance With the Medicaid Act and State Law Requires Access to the Provider Rates.....	2
	B. The Ready Access Requirement and RTKL Section 506(d)(1) Both Establish the Public Nature of the Records.....	3
	1. Constructive Possession Suffices for Agency Possession.....	4
	2. Section 506(d)(1) of the RTKL Establishes an Independent Basis for Reversal.....	7
	C. There is No Need to Remand	12
III.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barkeyville Borough v. Stearns</i> , 35 A.3d 91 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	5
<i>Buehl v. Office of Open Records</i> , 6 A.3d 27 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	11
<i>Catanzano v. Dowling</i> , 60 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Clark v. Richman</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 631 (M.D. Pa. 2004).....	3, 10
<i>Dep’t of Labor & Indus. v. Heltzel</i> , 90 A.3d 823 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) (en banc)	5
<i>Fla. Pediatric Soc’y/Fla. Chapter of Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Dudek</i> , No. 05-cv-23037, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179434 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2014)	11
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 787 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)	8
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Office of the Budget v. Office of Open Records</i> , 11 A.3d 618 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	4, 5
<i>Pa. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002) (en banc)	2
<i>Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012).....	7, 8, 9, 11

<i>Tribune-Review Publ'g Co. v. Westmoreland Cnty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 833 A.2d 112 (Pa. 2003).....	5
--	---

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	2, 3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2.....	9
62 P.S. § 201	2, 3
65 P.S. § 67.305	4, 5
65 P.S. § 67.506(d)(1).....	1, 4, 7, 8
65 P.S. § 67.701	5
65 P.S. § 67.901	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	6
